P.0. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000

|ntr0ducti0ns www.stcharlesparish-fa.gov

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse

Parish Council

Council Chairman Dick Gibbs
Councilmembers Wendy Benedetto, Paul J. Hogan,
Terrell D. Wilson, Mary K. Clulee, William Billy Woodruff,
Marilyn B. Bellock, Traci A. Fletcher, Julia Fisher-Perrier

Monday, October 1, 2018

6:00 PM Council Chambers, Courthouse

Final

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC

HEARING

Monday, October 15, 2018, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

2018-0276

Sponsors:

2018-0277

Sponsors:

2018-0278

Sponsors:

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, Parish of St. Charles,
Appendix C. - St. Charles Parish Subdivision Regulations of 1981, I.
General, to add under B. Definitions: concreted monument, monument,
and survey points, Il. Subdivision procedure. to revise Section G. Final
Plat Requirements., 2. Mandatory Submission Requirements. a. and |,
to revise 3. Final Plat/Additional Submission Requirements. f., g., h., and
i, and to revise IV. Design Standards. E. Miscellaneous: 5. Monuments.
a. and b.

Mr. Hogan

An ordinance to levy an assessment on the 2018 ad valorem tax bills of
property owners that are delinquent in paying outstanding invoices for
removal of weeds, grass, etc. in accordance with the St. Charles Parish
Code, Chapter 16, Article lll, Weeds, Grass, etc. and to levy an
assessment on the ad valorem tax bills of property owners that are
delinquent in paying outstanding charges incurred for the removal of
unsafe structures, trash and debris in accordance with Chapter 16,
Article 1V, Sec. 16-48(b).

Mr. Cochran and Department of Planning & Zoning

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order
No. 2 for the Norco Library Renovation/Addition located at 590 Apple
Street in Norco, to increase the contract amount by $4,371.00 and
increase the contract time by thirteen days.

Mr. Cochran

St. Charles Parish

Page 1 Printed on 10/1/2018



Parish Council Final October 1, 2018

~ 2018-0282 An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, Parish of St. Charles,
Chapter 13 Licenses, Taxation and Miscellaneous Business
Regulations to repeal Article VIII. Purchases from Small Businesses
establishing that the St. Charles Parish Purchasing Office designate and
set aside certain procurement of goods and services for small
businesses.

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran

ORDINANCE INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC HEARING

Tuesday, October 23, 2018, 9:00 am; Thursday, October 25, 2018, 6:00 pm; and
Tuesday, October 30, 2018, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

2018-0139 An ordinance to approve and adopt the appropriation of Funds for the
St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget for
Fiscal Year 2019.

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran and Department of Finance
Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide
reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone
requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council
Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.

St. Charles Parish Page 2 Printed on 10/1/2018



2018-0282

INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT

ORDINANCE NO.

WHEREAS, on September 6, 1988, Ordinance No. 88-9-12 was adopted by the
St. Charles Parish Council which established a new chapter in the Code
which provided that the St. Charles Parish Purchasing Office shall set aside
for awarding to small businesses an amount not to exceed ten (10%)
percent of the value of the anticipated total procurement of goods and

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, Parish of
St. Charles, Chapter 13 Licenses, Taxation and
Miscellaneous Business Regulations to repeal Article VIII.
Purchases from Small Businesses establishing that the
St. Charles Parish Purchasing Office designate and set
aside certain procurement of goods and services for small
businesses.

services excluding construction; and,

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1993, Ordinance No. 93-3-3 was adopted by the St. Charles
Parish Council which amended Ordinance No. 88-9-12 by, among other

things, by providing a definition for “small businesses”; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council to amend the Code of Ordinances by

repealing Article VIII. Purchases from Small Businesses.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION L.

the following:

That the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 13 Licenses, Taxation and
Miscellaneous Business Regulations is hereby amended by repealing Article VIII.
Purchases from Small Businesses, Section 13-639., and Section 13-640 and replace with

Article VIII., Section 13-639 - 13-640 Reserved.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

DISAPPROVED:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY:




